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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3328986 
 

Licence No.: DRVY0805 
 

Date: August 25, 2025 
Leamington Raceway 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Anthony Douglas HAMLIN 

 
 
 
AGCO Rules 22.23.01 (a) (b), 22.23.03 (b) 
 
Take notice that on Sunday August 24, 2025 at Leamington Raceway, driver was in violation of 
AGCO rules 22.23.01 (a)-by using indiscriminate action with the whip and (b)-by using 
excessive action with the whip. Hamlin was also in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 (b)-by 
using more than acceptable wrist action in the 10th race while driving 'Ireland Seelster'  
 
As per AGCO ruling #3017727 regarding the terms of his probation, Mr. Hamlin is hereby 
suspended indefinitely until the matter is considered and disposed of by the AGCO Director of 
Racing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COB2459 - Commission Official 

(Active) - DONALD 

LAWRENCE 

  
 
 

CO1291728 - Commission 

Official (Active) - Andrew 

VantWout 

  
 
 

  

 


